File No.PAN/11/2021-E1(DP)



<u>Proceedings of Director of Panchayats</u> (<u>Present: H. Dineshan IAS</u>)

Subject: Department of Panchayats - Establishment - Promotion to the

cadre of Secretary Grama Panchayat/Senior Superintendent

/Performance Audit Supervisor orders issued.

Reference: 1. Extra Ordinary Gazette Notification No.910 dated 23.02.2021

2. G.O(P) 3/2017/P&ARD Dated 25/02/2017

Order No PAN/11/2021-E1(DP)(2) Dated: 06/11/2021

The following Assistant Secretaries/Junior Superintendents who are selected by the Departmental Promotion Committee (Lower) as per Notification cited (1) above, noted in Column No. I are promoted to the cadre of Secretary Grama Panchayat/Senior Superintendent /Performance Audit Supervisor in the Scale of Pay Rs. 51400 – 110300. Taking to account the urgent need to position secretaries in the open vacancies under Covid 19 situation, the eligible promotees are posted as Secretary Grama Panchayat in the open vacancies in the Grama Panchayats noted in Column No. II with immediate effect.

SL No	Seniority No	Column No I	Column No II
1		/\	Thachampara Grama Panchayat Palakkad in the existing vacancy
2	2649	Grama Panchayat	Sreekrishnapuram Grama Panchayat Palakkad vice Binu Gopal transfered

File No.PAN/11/2021-E1(DP)

3	2650	Afsal Raj M R Arakuzha Grama Panchayat Ernakulam	Muthalamada Grama Panchayat Palakkad vice Shajahan E transferred
4	2651	G T Abhilash O/O Assistant Director of Panchayats Alapuzha	Angadipuram Grama Panchayat Malappuram in the existing vacancy
5	2654	Jayan T V O/O Deputy Director of Panchayats Alapuzha	Chalavara Grama Panchayat Palakkad in the existing leave Vacancy
6	2655	Navas S Bharanikavu Grama Panchayat Alapuzha	East Eleri Grama Panchayat Kasargodu in the existing vacancy
7	2656	Jeemol S Mundur Grama Panchayat Palakkad	Kanjirapuzha Grama Panchayat Palakkad in the existing vacancy
8	2657	Devalal B Pallippad Grama Panchayat Alappuzha	Delampady Grama Panchayat Kasargodu in the existing vacancy
9	2658	A S Sudevi O/O Assistant Director of Panchayats Thiruvananthapuram	Karimba Grama Panchayat Palakkad in the existing vacancy
10	2660	M Suresh Kumar O/O Assistant Director of Panchayats Kollam	Panathadi Grama Panchayat Kasargodu vice Pankajakshan transferred

The Assistant Secretary/Junior Superintendent/Head Clerk is put in full additional charge of the promotees in the Grama Panchayats concerned.

File No.PAN/11/2021-E1(DP)

The Deputy Directors of Panchayats concerned will give effect to this order **immediately** and shall ensure the relief and joining of the officers promoted.

This Order will be available in the website of Panchayat Department (www.dop.lsgkerala.gov.in) and the promotees /Head of Office are free to use the downloaded copy for all purposes.

H. DINESHAN IAS Director of Panchayats

The Individuals

Copy to:-

- 1. All Deputy Director of Panchayats. All Assistant Director of Panchayats.
- 2. The Secretary, Grama Panchayat Concerned.
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thrissur. (With C/L)
- 4. The Principal Secretary, LSGD. (With C/L)
- 5. The Private Secretary to LSGD Minister.
- 6. CA to Director / Additional Director.
- 7. Stock File